
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Cabinet Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Cabinet 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Monday 6th June, 2016 

   

Time: 
 

 7.00 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 
Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors: 
 

 

  Philippa Roe (Chairman) 
Philippa Roe (Chairman) 
Heather Acton 
Nickie Aiken 
Daniel Astaire 
Melvyn Caplan 

 

Danny Chalkley 
Robert Davis 
David Harvey 
Tim Mitchell 
Rachael Robathan 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception at City Hall from 6.00pm.  If you have 
a disability and require any special assistance please 
contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Mick Steward, Head of Committee and Governance 
Services. 
 
Tel: 7641 3134; Email: msteward@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Director of Law in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   WELCOME  

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by Members and Officers of the 
existence and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in 
matters on this agenda.  
 

 

3.   MINUTES (25 MAY 2016)  (TO FOLLOW)  

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2016.  
 

 

4.   2015-2016 ANNUAL ACCOUNTS (REPORT OF THE CITY 
TREASURER) 

(Pages 1 - 28) 

5.   TREASURY OUTTURN REPORT (REPORT OF THE CITY 
TREASURER) 

(Pages 29 - 42) 

6.   CRIME AND DISORDER CCTV (REPORT OF EXECUTIVE 
DIRECTOR OF CITY MANAGEMENT AND COMMUNITIES) 

(Pages 43 - 54) 

7.   BOND STREET PUBLIC REALM IMPROVEMENT SCHEME 
(TO FOLLOW) 

 

 
 
Charlie Parker 
Chief Executive 
27 May 2016 
 



 

 

 

Cabinet 
 
 

Date: 
 

Monday 6th June 2016 

Classification: 
 

General Release 
 

Title: 
 

2015/16 Annual Accounts 

Report of: 
 

City Treasurer 

Cabinet Member Portfolio 
 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate 
Services 
  

Wards Involved: 
 

All  

Policy Context: 
 

The efficient and effective management of the 
Council’s financial affairs 
 

Report Author and  
Contact Details: 
 

Steven Mair – City Treasurer 
smair@westminster.gov.uk  

 

1.  Executive Summary 

1.1  The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 set out the requirements for the 
production and publication of the annual Statement of Accounts.  Regulations 
state that the Council should submit its accounts for audit by 30 June 2016 
and that a committee should approve the final, audited 2015-16 Statements 
for both the Council and the Pension Fund by 30th September 2016. In 
accordance with the Council’s considerably enhanced closure programme 
(quality and pace) these accounts: 
 
 were submitted to Grant Thornton for external audit on the 9th April 2016.  

Thus the Council has achieved in 9 days what most local government 
bodies take 3 months to complete 

 
 are the earliest public sector accounts ever issued  

 
 have exceeded the performance of 94% of the FTSE 100, including the 9 

largest companies 
 
 were reported to the Audit and Performance Committee on the 12th May, 

four and half months before the statutory deadline 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4

mailto:smair@westminster.gov.uk


 

 

1.2 Thi
[...]
tem which went live 1 April 2015 as part of the 
Managed Services Programme. However, despite these challenges there 
have been a range of improvements in the accounts and accounting year 
on year covering back office processes and systems (e.g. a refreshed 
“cloud based” asset register) and improved presentation, accuracy, better 
inclusion of information and improved accounting. 

 
1.4 There is a technical change related to the publication of local authority 

accounts effective from this year whereby the accounts are subject to new 
arrangements for the exercise of electors’ rights, which take effect from the 
2015-16 financial statements. One of the most significant changes is that the 
auditor is no longer required to ‘call the audit’ and specify a date upon which 

Page 2



 

 

electors can meet with the auditor and ask questions about the accounts. In 
addition, the period for the exercise of electors’ rights is set at 30 working 
days, and for 2015-16 must include the first 10 working days of July. 
 

1.5 The Council’s meeting to consider and approve the accounts must take place 
after the period for the exercise of electors’ rights has ended. In practice this 
means therefore that the inspection period this year cannot end before 14 July 
2016. This means that no authority is able to formally approve and publish 
their accounts before 14 July 2016 with the Inspection period starting on 3rd 
June 2016.  To comply with this a special Audit and Performance Committee 
has been called at the end of the Council’s inspection period  

 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the report be noted and referred to Full Council for information. 
 
2. Background 

2.1 The Council prepared its final accounts for 2015/16 and submitted them to the 
Council’s external auditors, Grant Thornton, for audit on 9th April 2015.  This is 
a full 12 weeks in advance of the statutory requirement of the 30 June. 

 
2.2 The Council has very significantly improved the quality and the time
[...]
lications_store/accounts/annual_accounts_2015_16.pdf
http://transact.westminster.gov.uk/docstores/publications_store/accounts/annual_accounts_2015_16.pdf
http://committees.westminster.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=128&MId=3698


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Cabinet 
 
 

Date: 
 

Monday 6th June 2016 

Classification: 
 

General Release 
 

Title: 
 

Treasury Outturn Report 

Report of: 
 

City Treasurer 

Cabinet Member Portfolio 
 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate 
Services 
  

Wards Involved: 
 

All  

Policy Context: 
 

The efficient and effective management of the 
Council’s financial affairs 
 

Report Author and  
Contact Details: 
 
 
 

Steven Mair – City Treasurer 
smair@westminster.gov.uk  

1.  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. This report presents the Council’s Annual Treasury Outturn Report for 2015/16 
in accordance with the Council’s treasury management practices.  It is a 
regulatory requirement for this outturn report to be presented to Council by 30 
September each year. 

1.2. The Local Government Act 2003 (the Act) and related regulations issued by 
the Secretary of State require the production of an annual treasury report 
following year-end setting out the activities undertaken during the year.  As 
well as the Act and relevant regulations, authorities are also required to have 
regard to guidance issued by the Secretary of State and the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA); namely: 

 Guidance on Local Government Investments 

 Guidance on Minimum Revenue Provision 

 CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management in the Public Services 

 CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance 

This report meets the requirements set out in the above guidance. 

:    

Page 29

Agenda Item 5

mailto:smair@westminster.gov.uk


 

 

1.3. The Act also requires Authorities to determine an affordable borrowing limit for 
the year, which cannot be breached.  This report confirms that borrowing 
remained well within the limit set prior to the start of the financial year.  

1.4. There are two aspects of Treasury performance – debt management and cash 
investments.  Debt management relates to the City Council’s borrowing and 
cash investments to the investment of surplus cash balances.  This report 
covers: 

- investment activity during 2015/16 
- borrowing activity during 2015/16 
- the capital expenditure and financing for 2015/16; 
- the UK economy and interest rates 
- compliance with treasury limits and prudential indicators 
- way forward for treasury in 16/17 

1.5. The key Prudential Indicators and treasury position is set out as follows: 

Prudential Indicator 2014/15 
Actual 

£m 

2015/16 
Indicator 

£m 

2015/16 
Actual 

£m 

Capital Expenditure 184 269 124 

    

Capital Financing 
Requirement 

   

General Fund 165 115 209 

Housing Revenue 
Account 

276 278 262 

Total  441 393 471 

    

Total investments 605  629 

Total borrowing  283  252 

Total Net Investment 322  377 

 
1.6 Capital expenditure was significantly below the estimate for the year mainly as 

a result of slippage.  The Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) is greater than 
projected due to reserving capital receipts to offset against future years capital 
expenditure on short life assets.  The net surplus for the authority increased 
from £322m to £377m over the year; this cash inflow of £55m was 
predominantly as a result of positive reserve movements and working capital.  
This was reflected in the increase in investment balances.  Borrowings are 
lower due to the repayment of principal on maturity.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 30



 

 

2. Recommendations 

That the Cabinet refer the report to the Full Council to be noted.  

3. Reasons for Decisions 
 
3.1 Under Part 1 of the Local Government Act 2003, local authorities are required 

by regulation to have regard to the CIPFA Treasury Management Code (The 
TM Code) when carrying out their duties. The TM Code recommends that Ful
[...]
tions of 
increases in central rates have been pushed back.  In addition, a notable trend 
in the year was that several central banks introduced negative interest rates as 
a measure to stimulate the creation of credit and hence economic growth.  

 

8.4 The ECB commenced a full blown quantitative easing programme of 
purchases of Eurozone government and other bonds starting in March at 
€60bn per month.  This put downward pressure on Eurozone bond yields.  
There was a further increase in this programme of QE in December 2015.  

8.5 As for America, the economy has continued to grow healthily on the back of 
resilient consumer demand.  The first increase in the central rate occurred in 
December 2015 since when there has been a return to caution as to the speed 
of further increases due to concerns around the risks to world growth. 

8.6 The UK elected a majority Conservative Government in May 2015, removing 
one potential concern but introducing another due to the promise of a 
referendum on the UK remaining part of the EU. The government maintained 
its tight fiscal policy stance but the more recent downturn in expectations for 
economic growth has made it more difficult to return the public sector net 
borrowing to a balanced annual position within the period of this parliament.   

 

9 COMPLIANCE WITH TREASURY LIMITS AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 

9.1 During the financial year to March 2016, the Council operated within the 
treasury limits as set out in the TMS. The outturn for the Treasury 
Management Prudential Indicators are shown below. 

External debt 
indicator 

Approved limit 
(£m) 

Maximum  
Borrowing in 

year 

Days 
exceeded 

Authorised limit1 516 285 None 

Operational boundary2 496 285 None 

                                            
1
 Authorised limit for external debt is the limit above which external debt must not go without changing Council Policy. 

Page 39



 

 

 

                                                                     
[...]
uld result in an estimated £1.7m 
saving to the capital budget and would avoid the 
Council incurring revenue costs of 
approximately £1m per annum 
 

Report Author:  Richard Cressey, Principal Policy Officer 
Tel: 7641 3403 
 

Report of: Stuart Love, Executive Director of City 
Management and Communities; Tel 7641 2111 
 

 
1.  Executive Summary 
 
1.1. Since 2010 Westminster City Council has faced significant financial challenges due 

to reductions in funding from central government along with cost pressures within 
services. To the current financial year, our adjusted core Settlement Funding 
Assessment has fallen by £92m in cash terms and obviously more if the effects of 
inflation are taken into account.  
 

1.2. Consequently the Council has examined every area of operation to identify 
opportunities to reduce costs and generate additional income. This process is on-
going and will last until at least 2019/20. 

 
1.3. The crime and disorder, fixed CCTV service provided by Westminster City Council is 

not considered to be the most effective use of the Council’s limited resources and 
therefore it is proposed that the service should cease to exist in its current form from 
1 September 2016.  

 
1.4. The evidence that CCTV alone plays a significant role in preventing general crime 

and improving the safety of the city is limited. This is the case both in terms of 
independent research studies conducted to establish the efficacy of CCTV as well as 
the Council’s own data which suggests that the service is primarily reactive in nature, 
supporting police prosecutions and other post-event activity, but not serving as a 
deterrent. 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



1.5. The Metropolitan Police benefit directly from the existence of CCTV, both in terms of 
securing prosecutions following arrests and the operational deployment of resources, 
but do not make a financial contribution to the revenue costs of the system. 
 

1.6. The operational benefit to the Council is limited and, as such, continued investment 
in the service cannot be justified at a time of financial restraint. 

 
2.  Recommendations 
 
2.1. That approval is given not to renew or re-procure the CCTV staffing contract currently 

operated by G4S following its expiration on 1 September 2016. 
 

2.2. That approval is given for the decommissioning of the existing fixed CCTV camera 
system and estate from September 2016. That is unless a responsible partner1 

volunteers before 1 August 2016 to accept transfer of the assets and their continued 
operation.  

 
2.3. That, should a responsible partner wish to assume responsibility for the assets, 

approval is given to transfer the assets from 1 September 2016. 
 
3.  Reasons for Decision 
 
3.1. The current crime and disorder, fixed CCTV system is reaching the end of its 

operational life and contracts for control room staffing and maintenance of the system 
are due to expire over the next year.  
 

3.2. The expected annual revenue cost for the continued provision of CCTV cannot be 
met within existing budget projections. It is therefore not possible to procure contracts 
and make financial commitments which we cannot meet. 

 
3.3. The Council can no longer afford to directly subsidise partners which benefit from the 

existence of a CCTV service, most notably the Metropolitan Police. 
 
3.4. The effectiveness of CCTV in preventing particular types of crime in public spaces is 

questionable as suggested by the Campbell Collaboration’s 2008 report Effects of 
Closed Circuit Television on Crime. 

 
3.5. The crime and disorder CCTV System is used to support management of the public 

realm with activity that ultimately assists in the detection and apprehension of 
offenders and undertaking civil or criminal prosecutions. As a result the crime and 
disorder CCTV system is primarily used to provide reactive support for the police in 
securing arrests and prosecutions relating to crimes committed in sight of cameras.  

 
3.6. Extensive engagement with partners over recent years on the future viability of the 

CCTV system has not led to any meaningful financial support, leaving the Council 
with the full financial burden which it can no longer continue to bear. 

 
3.7. Despite the declining health of the CCTV system, the Council would be prepared to 

transfer the cameras and feeds over to partners such as the Metropolitan Police and 
work in partnership to ensure the continued viability of the system where appropriate. 

                                            
1 We consider a responsible partner as an organisation prepared to manage the asset in line with 

guidance issued by the Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) and we would look to work with the 

ICO to ensure the transfer is undertaken in an appropriate manner. 

Page 44



Any partner would also have to provide accommodation for a control room as the 
Council’s existing lease at the Trocadero is due to expire in 2017. Such an 
agreement would have to be under development by 1 August 2016 to enable the 
effective planning of decommissioning or transfer. 

 
3.8. The Council’s Crime and Disorder CCTV system plays a relatively marginal role in 

providing CCTV coverage of the city. There are a number of other systems currently 
operating in the city which provide extensive coverage and could be used in the 
event of a major incident or to capture criminal activity, subject to their location in 
relation to the incident. 

 
4.  Background information, including policy context 
 
4.1 The long-term financial sustainability of Westminster’s crime and disorder CCTV 

service has been uncertain for a number of years, most notably since the adoption of 
the 2012 CCTV Policy. 

4.2 The Cabinet Member Report which saw this policy adopted stated that; “the reduction 
in third party contributions toward the upkeep of CCTV requires a review of the 
funding model for CCTV”. 

4.3 This financial uncertainty has been openly 
[...]
which suggest that the operational value of the CCTV service to a 
range of partners is limited.  

Page 45



4.9 The Council has engaged with senior figures working in counter-terrorism from the 
Metropolitan Police and other authorities. Discussions with partners have indicated 
that CCTV is highly unlikely to prevent a major terrorist atrocity similar to that seen in 
the Paris attacks where perpetrators may actually seek the publicity afforded by 
camera coverage and are certainly not deterred by its presence. 

4.10 The role played by CCTV in preventing crime in public spaces such as city centres is 
considered to be limited as highlighted by studies such as the 2008 Campbell 
Collaboration report Effects of Closed Circuit Television Surveillance on Crime and 
the 2007 Swedish National Council for Crime Prevention report Closed-Circuit 
Television Surveillance and Crime Prevention A Systematic Review. The 2013 
College of Policing What Works Briefing on CCTV builds on these two reports, 
making clear that CCTV is only an effective preventative solution in enclosed spaces 
such as car parks and on public transport and not in city centres as a broad tool for 
public safety. 

4.11 The CCTV system is predominantly used to reactively police the West End, securing 
arrests and prosecutions for crimes committed. 
 
4.11.1  7,029 incidents were captured by CCTV last year, an average of 586 per 

month (with the summer months having higher numbers of incidents 
recorded). These incidents were predominantly captured reactively (91% of 
incidents) and contributed to 1,313 arrests (109 per month). 1,750 requests 
for footage were made (92.3% of requests were from the Metropolitan Police 
or other police forces) and 1,406 hours of footage were secured against 
these requests. 

 
4.11.2  Broken down by Ward, 87.8% of incidents captured by CCTV occurred in 

West End or St James’s wards, with those wards containing 61% of the 
camera stock (including WIFI cameras). For ind
[...]

 
Legal implications provided by Joyce L Golder, Principal Solicitor, 020 7361 2181. 
 

7.  Consultation 
 

7.1. The Council has been extremely open with partners, including the Metropolitan 
Police, about the financial viability of the Crime and Disorder CCTV system in recent 
years. Partners have continually stressed the perceived importance of the CCTV 
system but have remained unwilling to enter detailed conversations about the future 
of the system.  
 

7.2. Appendix D provides an overview the most notable, dedicated engagement that has 
taken place with partners since the beginning of 2014. In addition to those listed 
there have been regular discussions through existing forums such as the CCTV 
Governance Group, the BIDs roundtable, the Safer Westminster Partnership, the 
CCTV Observers Panel and other joint working arrangements.  

 
7.3. On 25th May 2016 a briefing was held for partners on the proposed decision. This 

briefing was attended by a range of partners including the private sector, the 
Metropolitan Police and MOPAC. Key feedback included: 

 
7.3.1.  General understanding of the situation the Council facing but retained 

concern regarding the possible impact on public perception. Agreement to 
collaborate, where possible, between partners to provide reassurance. 

7.3.2.  Only approximately 2% of reported crime in Westminster is investigated 
using CCTV. 

7.3.3.  Agreement that, on its own, CCTV tends not to deliver significant reductions 
in crime or prevent terrorist attacks. 

7.3.4.  Recognition that there are significant numbers of other cameras which 
operate in Westminster and that therefore this decision is not fundamental to 
the coverage of the city. 

7.3.5.  MOPAC and the Metropolitan Police are looking into the possibility of a pan-
London solution to CCTV provision. Westminster will continue to be involved 
with these discussions but there is no direct impact on this decision. 

7.3.6.  There will need to be specific conversa
[...]
rker met 
with Helen Bailey, MOPAC 

Spring 2016 Understanding and 
acceptance of decision 
 

Roundtable held with key local 
stakeholders 

25th May 2016 Partners informed of 
forthcoming decision 
 

 

Page 54


	Agenda
	4 2015-2016 Annual Accounts (Report of the City Treasurer)
	5 Treasury Outturn Report (Report of the City Treasurer)
	6 Crime and Disorder CCTV (Report of Executive Director of City Management and Communities)



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Cabinet  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Monday 6th June, 2016, Rooms 5, 6 & 
7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Philippa Roe (Chairman), Heather Acton, Nickie Aiken, 
Melvyn Caplan, Danny Chalkley, Robert Davis, MBE, DL, David Harvey, Tim Mitchell 
and Rachael Robathan 
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Daniel Astaire 
 
 
1 WELCOME 
 
1.1 Councillor Philippa Roe welcomed those present. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
3 MINUTES (25 MAY 2016) 
 
3.1 The Leader, with the consent of the Members present, signed the Minutes of 

the meeting held on 25 May 2016 as a true and correct record of the 
proceedings. 

 
4 2015-2016 ANNUAL ACCOUNTS (REPORT OF THE CITY TREASURER) 
 
4.1 Steve Mair, City Treasurer, introduced the report.  He advised that the report 

set out the outline of the final account.  He also advised that outstanding 
objections of previous years accounts had now been resolved. 

 
4.2 Both the Leader and Councillor Tim Mitchell thanked Mr Mair and his team for 

all the work in completing the accounts and in particular resolving the issues 
of the outstanding accounts. 

 
 Resolved:  That the report be noted and referred to full Council for 

information. 
 
 



 
2 

 

5 TREASURY OUTTURN REPORT (REPORT OF THE CITY TREASURER) 
 
5.1 Steve Mair introduced the report.  He advised that the report would be 

referred to full Council for information. 
 
 Resolved:  That the report be noted and referred to full Council for 

information. 
 
6 CRIME AND DISORDER CCTV (REPORT OF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF 

CITY MANAGEMENT AND COMMUNITIES) 
 
6.1 Councillor Nickie Aiken spoke to outline the circumstances which had led to 

the submission of the proposals in the report.  She explained that discussion 
had been had over a prolonged period with stakeholders with a view to them 
sharing the £1m pa revenue cost.  The Council had always recognised that it 
would need to invest capital.  The CCTV statistics had shown that only 2% of 
crime was investigated using CCTV and that it was not effective in preventing 
crime.  Councillor Aiken continued by saying that discussions would continue 
with the Mayor, MOPAC and others with a view of having a pan London 
approach. 

 
6.2 Stuart Love, Executive Director, City Management and Communities, advised 

that at present the revenue costs were being funded from underspend.  If a 
pan London solution was not found decommissioning would commence from 
September and be carried out over a six month period. 

 
6.3 The Leader commented that she was pleased that discussions would 

continue on the possible pan London approach. 
 
6.4  Resolved: 
 

(i) That approval is given not to renew or re-procure the CCTV staffing 
contract currently operated by G4S following its expiration on 1 
September 2016. 

 
(ii) That approval is given for the decommissioning of the existing fixed 

CCTV camera system and estate from September 2016. That is unless 
a responsible partner volunteers before 1 August 2016 to accept 
transfer of the assets and their continued operation.  

 
(iii) That, should a responsible partner wish to assume responsibility for the 

assets, approval is given to transfer the assets from 1 September 
2016. 

 
  Reasons for Decision 
 

The current crime and disorder fixed CCTV system is reaching the end of its 
operational life and contracts for control room staffing and maintenance of the 
system are due to expire over the next year.  
 
 



 
3 

 

The expected annual revenue cost for the continued provision of CCTV 
cannot be met within existing budget projections. It is therefore not possible to 
procure contracts and make financial commitments which we cannot meet. 

 
The Council can no longer afford to directly subsidise partners which benefit 
from the existence of a CCTV service, most notably the Metropolitan Police. 

 
The effectiveness of CCTV in preventing particular types of crime in public 
spaces is questionable as suggested by the Campbell Collaboration’s 2008 
report Effects of Closed Circuit Television on Crime. 

 
The crime and disorder CCTV System is used to support management of the 
public realm with activity that ultimately assists in the detection and 
apprehension of offenders and undertaking civil or criminal prosecutions. As a 
result the crime and disorder CCTV system is primarily used to provide 
reactive support for the police in securing arrests and prosecutions relating to 
crimes committed in sight of cameras.  

 
Extensive engagement with partners over recent years on the future viability 
of the CCTV system has not led to any meaningful financial support, leaving 
the Council with the full financial burden which it can no longer continue to 
bear. 

 
Despite the declining health of the CCTV system, the Council would be 
prepared to transfer the cameras and feeds over to partners such as the 
Metropolitan Police and work in partnership to ensure the continued viability of 
the system where appropriate. Any partner would also have to provide 
accommodation for a control room as the Council’s existing lease at the 
Trocadero is due to expire in 2017. Such an agreement would have to be 
under development by 1 August 2016 to enable the effective planning of 
decommissioning or transfer. 

 
The Council’s Crime and Disorder CCTV system plays a relatively marginal 
role in providing CCTV coverage of the city. There are a number of other 
systems currently operating in the city which provide extensive coverage and 
could be used in the event of a major incident or to capture criminal activity, 
subject to their location in relation to the incident. 

 
7 BOND STREET PUBLIC REALM IMPROVEMENT SCHEME (SEE REPORT 

OF THE CITY TREASURER AND EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS OF GROWTH, 
PLANNING AND HOUSING AND CITY MANAGEMENT AND 
COMMUNITIES) 

 
7.1 The Chief Executive and the City Treasurer both introduced the report and 

advised that all partners supported the scheme for which funding agreements, 
subject to formal agreements, were in place. 

 
 
 
 
 



 
4 

 

7.2  Resolved: 
 

1. That the appendices be exempt from public disclosure as they contain 
information relating to the financial and business affairs of the authority 
in accordance with paragraph 3 of Schedule 12a of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended 

 
2. That approval is given to the funding package set out in the Financial 

Implications at Section 10 and the Council’s commitments within it which 
are to: 

 
(a) provide a budget of £9.85m for the entire project within the  

 capital programme, receiving funds from the project partners of 
 £7.8m as set out in Appendix A and entering into contracts to 
 deliver the scheme. 

 
(b) to enter into a loan agreement with the GLA for £2m guaranteed 

 and repaid by the Council. 
 

(c) to provide £0.05m Section 106 funding. 
 
3. That if by December 2016 either the GLA/LEP has failed to provide the 

loan of £2m or the Treasury has not approved the business rates TIF for 
the West End Partnership, officers will report back to members on the 
issues and risk of the Council providing this additional £2m funding from 
its Capital Programme – or alternatively the consequences of decreasing 
the scope of scheme delivery or terminating the scheme before start of 
works, which are due in May 2017.  The same applies if TfL assumed 
funding is not confirmed. 

 
4. That approval is given to complete the drafting of the legal agreements 

between the Council and NWEC so that their elements of the funding 
package can be secured and to agree terms with the GLA for accepting 
the loan from the Growing Places Fund.  That the agreements are 
completed before any formal construction contracts are let or works 
commence. 

 
5. That approval is given to the Bond Street Stage 1 feasibility design 

shown on the General Arrangement drawing Sheets 1 to 5 (Appendix B). 
 

6. That the Bond Street Project Board involving Westminster City Council, 
NWEC and TfL  (as set out in the Annex)  is delegated to have overall 
oversight over the project subject to reserved matters on the delivery 
and costs being referred back to the City Council for approval, as set out 
in the legal agreement with NWEC as detailed below. 

 
7. That approval is given to carry out a programme of initial stakeholder 

consultation on the design of the scheme and the operational principles 
that have been incorporated into the design with the formal statutory 
consultation required for the Traffic Regulation Orders (TRO) to follow on 



 
5 

 

from these early consultations, any amendment and a further specific 
approval through a further report to Members. 

 
8. That spending approval of £2.0m is given, subject to approval of the 

budget arrangements, to allow design to continue to programme through 
Design Stages 1 to 3 (at a cost of £1.557m) with a sum of £0.243m to 
allow for surveys and engagements with utilities and £0.2m for 
contingency. The spending approval will also cover the cost of the early 
stakeholder engagements and amendments to be made so that the 
project can be finalised for a further Member Report and for approval for 
the subsequent TRO consultations. 

 
9. That the relevant Executive Directors in consultation with the City 

Treasurer be authorised to complete the necessary legal agreements 
with NWEC and GLA and other necessary matters for the BID Bond 
Street project in consultation with the appropriate officers. 

 

 Reasons for Decision   

The proposed highway modifications identified in this report will improve the 
streetscape for pedestrians and provide a safer environment for cyclists that 
will deliver substantial improvement of the public realm and maintain Bond 
Streets’ status as a world class destination of choice for the purchase of high 
quality goods.  NWEC will also work with our employment providers, Recruit 
London, to maximise employment opportunities for residents on Bond Street. 
 

Approval is required to commence the Council’s initial stakeholder 
engagement activities. These are vital to ensuring that NWEC’s earlier 
engagements and consultations, which indicated a good support for the  
scheme, are applicable over the wider audience engaged by the Council. 

 The agreements associated with the funding package need drafting and 
signing to ensure that the timelines to be completed in line with the Elizabeth 
Line (Crossrail) opening are maintained, this will need delegated authority at a 
Member level.  

The key benefits of the scheme cited by the Bond Street partners are: 
 
 The improved public realm will lead to better ‘dwell time’ (estimated at 7%-

10%) by visitors and thus higher spend per person in the Bond Street 
stores(revenues and sales densities are likely to increase on average by 
10-15%), capturing more of the market for such visitor expenditure which 
other cities have been enjoying whilst Bond Street’s figures have remained 
static. An increased expenditure by visitors of £10m a year is envisaged by 
the Bond Street Partnership group. 
 

 The improved competitive position of Bond Street will in turn lead to higher 
visitor expenditure in the shops, restaurants and hotels of the West End, 
providing employment and training opportunities for residents.  The 
Council’s new Employment Service is linking up with these West End 



 
6 

 

businesses to identify job opportunities to support the Council’s aim of 
reducing long term unemployment in the city. 

 
 The scheme partners estimate that rental yields will be enhanced by 3-8% 

derived from improved turnover by businesses of over 10% produced by 
improved dwell times. 

 
 The scheme will yield significant additional Gross Value Added to the 

West End economy which CBRE has estimated at £23m.  
 

 The scheme will reduce vehicle movement and improve pedestrian 
access, thereby reducing air pollution in the area.   The retailers has 
proven that they are committed to change through this project by already 
having reduce the number of waste collection firms collecting waste from 
the street from over fifty firms half a dozen. 

 
 The scheme will also link with Hanover Square and Oxford Street and 

Piccadilly – making the West End as a whole more accessible and 
coherent as a district, spreading footfall and crowds away from 
bottlenecks.  This approach accords with the West End Partnership place 
shaping vision to create a wider retail district of the West End to relieve 
overcrowding on key streets. 

 

 Employment opportunities will be targeted at Westminster residents 
through NWEC’s sponsorship of the Recruit London employment 
initiative. 

 

 To demonstrate an alignment with the Council’s City for All employment 
priorities, the Bond Street partners have recently provided the following 
employment opportunities for residents via the Council sponsored Recruit 
London employment agency: 3 sales executives a Victorinox, 5 sales 
advisors at Russell & Bromley, 1 butler at Chanel, sales operatives at 
Bottega Vennetta. 

 
8 ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
None. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.15 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


